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* GCCEFIFMBFSERRAERMARER; SEFAZFHFNINEHESK
FHRHHIETARE,
% #%Q-Flash
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o
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2]

B KU B T A FR S X A AR E
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
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E. BREINESR (FEREMIEEOAXIHNNEFREERIIR)
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DDR Wind Blade XTREME

%6 £5 Bt I&EIDDR Wind Blade XTREME % A M T &L B BT i& i1, R #BDDRIR B Mi% SPHIIRE,
TEGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #z &=z HlHul)i% B MR IRIEITER  FHIEEBEZEREN
hE 8 [ F=MRINEEN 4B | — [FAN Control| B9t R, tHAT BITRENEEHHANE, BT EE RS
TE R RIEEE(S% L TR &), ZEGIGABYTE Control Centeri#t{Ti% & .

¥ THRNES PMIC BEIZEMEE GIGABYTE Control Center

SYS_FAN5_PUMP i conl @ retomonce
SYS_FAN6_PUMP
SYS_FAN7_PUMP

£

I U
R MR IR
2 [DDR | @

Wl = Js

ERENTFEZR, BB NELIRIE _EAHIDDR Wind Blade XTREMEBI KBTS IR, 15 R4 SERK
B, (#F A FIDDR Wind Blade XTREMEBS A XUEI AT, AT K BE L5 I OREIR I SR MG E S5 L )

() DDREEMIERAFEERREAIFUINENATFEN A SHI, FHEEXESSE
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-15-



* MTFERRERIN:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2

DDR5_B1

DDR5_B2

1 NFFE -- v
1XNEE -

2ENER
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(v: RENEE, - RARENESR)
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0000 ooom
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REFVBMRAGERREES
RAIEER, NEFEFREETLT
BeRE, FULEIRE EHETE,
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DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WEERFRFER

DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

M FE R AL B4 N TF IR IE H T HNEE N TFE LA (Dual Channel Technology), RFEHNTFH
/&, BIOSSBEIMAELHMERERE, HEANEENGFLR, NESIHSENTR

SEINAERINFAE,

NN TEEIBE S AL IEE (Channel):

» JBIEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
» B IEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TFCPUMIIRE], BHEEANBERNFRRA, EREANFFEHFTERUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNFE, TERHVEERFERAR,
2. MREBRRAMIHUZAES, BEERERNATFEEMERRE. M. EE, Hit),
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EFFRREY RFE, HEREUTHER:
& - BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, RS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZHE, BEUBRIEXA, UREMRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRE TR R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BBRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By REXFIEE, EEETENGER.

3 FMEY RFNEFIHECTERNGEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 EREMENY RFRE, BERHENES L.

6. FFREIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREITRRE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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Q-Flash Plus}zg g

Q-Flash PlustR 45 F 2 40 KA (SSAEFHUR ) RS T EHBIOS, @i EiE EF EEOMNUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZSA RIS R EFH BN BHRIEE o IB1THTQ-Flash PlustzSiS FHHA AR (R R I

YAHEATEEXY), Q-Flash Plusiz4HIAIRE L A R EBIOSE #Hi 45 3R,

5]

R KR

ARG AR ERE RGN AT BT REE KK, BIEERRICIERE, AIE
REMRERBENFEEHEZEIRETHITEHEN, EZAERFETSENIL

i&'_"’lemo
EEboh

RO A SR FL o B BCSE L SR 2 1 1R O RIS B £ 5t 5 3SR PR SR AT

R AR E A ARE).
ERR

=]

HEOAZTRERTL, NI FAREERN.

@

BFkFmtiEn

sk A
BE=R

MRS F SR HZA I ERATIRNERRL, £ AR ARNENE

MRGEEARFHFRNED,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARER (L&)

I OZ#EUSB 3.2 Gen 2#14%, FHATFRATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#U4&, AT LAZE#USB

BEEIED,
Rk &0 (RJ-45)

@

MO R SR M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), IR ZELZE HEM, (FHERFH 51410 GB
(10 Gbps)o MZ OIS RATHLEAIA T :

HERTA  BTERT iR EEHRRAT -

BATHETAT:

o BERENGEOFTIRGHIZERBR,

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

pa =& SRS | Bt SIS | AR
REREAT | R 10 Gbps [y EMBURET
SIEEAT | fRHIEZ 5 Gbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ = FTARHEIE
1 Gbps/ 100 Mbps
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® Thunderbolt” 530 (USB4® USB Type-C®#&0)
IO 7 FEFR AEDP R Thunderbolt™ B g tH =), SR AT LA g H Lk & e n EDP & Thunderbolt™
BIRER, IEENERThunderbolt™ i & R SR REZRAERIME, IBEE, BHTPCEM
FII/OFR IR &I, BRI &BZEA Thunderbolt™ i £ E SR FMET L FEAIPCI-EIZETE, &
A LA ZEBIOSIZ B2 FF Y [ Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration | i T iE % , #E#E
B—RIREHE, AT EEIA7680x4320@60 HzRY 4 ¥, KERETZIFM S HESIRIBET
ERAMERBMAERE, LEORRZHUSBI KB RAFIERBHIZIT, HFAIRET
USB3.2Gen2x2, USB3.2Gen2, USB3.2Gen 1K USB 2.084%, & " LUZEREUSBIZ & ZE LN,

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A$&E (4 &) (Q-Flash Plusi& )
AT HEUSB 3.2 Gen 2118, FAIFRAETUSB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.0#14&, #E AT I EFEUSB
BEZEIED, $147Q-Flash Plus R, S UEEEEIED,

0 RZENA(2T2R)
EEREZEREO,

@ BREWIZREERGED, THREEHRGBEERARE,

(F—) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusThaE, EERKEMiLE 1 [ F~RINAENE | B,
(FZ) REXFREMFRCPUTIE,
© EBRERTRIEEDEREH, BEBRIEEHRNED, BBREREINR
gt edm
o BRRERLR, BEELY, I2EAERED, UREMZEONLRIER,
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RiERH

e FRAE=FRiERE, SRR ERE. RAEERARERCMOSEIERA., BiFZAR R
G EEREAAEAPERIRSHAZER AR ESM RGN, PuEMh I B 2
B L FIAIBERRCMOSHHEIR A PT AFE s TS ERBIOSIE B HHE B, MBIH R EE,

g ohossw CMOS_SW: %R CMOS #iE#548
2—F— PW_SW PW_SW: B iEiz41
| —eRST RST: R EE IR
i
O
[l
n
& [
Cl
g
DD g

ARG EERMREMSMINEEIEE, FETE AHMMIIEE, 52 EME I [BIOSTE
Fi&E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9358,

o {EFABERCMOSEHRIRHRT, &KW X HIB AR IRHHIREIRLZ,
& o BAEFIURES TERBRCMOSEIERMA, BN RSHLEIEY, FERTAEE K
HRR R R eI,
o EBRCMOSEUIREFH FNLE, 53 NBIOSE N\ HiJ Fi% 1 (Load Optimized Defaults)a;
BTN EE(EEREMIL i [BIOSTRFIZE | MIHtHA).
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2-8 {HEERBEIN A

739
| []
S
- 5
i 6
a 8
2
14
16
1 15
16
1 18
O 12
1 &
N ]
10
Q o 17
!
1) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4 2 10) DB_SENSE
2) ATX 11)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2M_SB/M2L_SB
3) CPU_FAN 12)  SATA3 4/5/6/7
4)  SYS_FAN1 13) BAT
5) 3_FANS_1 14)  F_PANEL
6) 3_FANS_2 15)  FTBT_40G
7)  CPU_OPT 16)  FU3C_20G_1/FU3C_20G_2
8) LED.C 17)  F_USB_FAN
9) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) F_U32.1

EEEMIMEE LR, BEBEUTHER:

< BEWARERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,

o ERERTEEZA, BHLHEEREMPEIRXHE, FEBRELBRERK
B, RIS IZ &R,

« REIFEEEFBBIEN, BRAWAEENZOSHECSEEES,
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BRI
8 PIN CPUBER H BE I B HA KU A, 35 SE 8 PRDDR Wind Blade XTREMEBHA R (B E [ &
MR | TES%). BRBRERMEGNTERR), EREmEEEE,
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1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ %2 24 PIN 1 ke 38 EE)
188 3 PR R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt B B B AR MR IR AR £ L T B T FERN IR

B, B MERIRANFRNBIEE XN, BFrER&HCIER

i, BIAERRY T EE RN B,
VIR E R IRMCPURIR, HiHE LI2VEIRRmE, REBARE,

HEFET RER, BGERBHINEAWEIEMHEERG00R I L), MR
HRERRIILEF o

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBRMRR, 7]

12V_2X4_2

LE A B
BEX=~TF

sl
£,

R R EE A PR IR

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

B | EX

1 BB (IR B PINK
BiREOER)

2 B B (IR 8 PIN K
BiFEEOER)

3| HEth

4 FE it

5 | +12V ({2 4t 8 PIN Hy HB
FEEOER)

6 | +12V (Xt 8 PINHy
FEEOER)

7 | +12v

8 | +12v

1
il NP N Il il N N s NN
12 1
ATX
ATX:
M | EX M | EX
1 ]33V 13 | 33V
2 | 33v 14 | 12V
3| bR 15 | HEMUED
4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | BB 17 | B
6 | +5V 18 | R
7| bR 19 | HEEMED
8 Power Good 20 | ZAEH
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
M| H2V({RBE24 PINEIER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN BHYERIR
EEOER) BOER)
12 | 33V ({XHt24PINMIER| 24 | #EEH ({X4E 24 PIN K
FEOER) BEEOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 (& ¥ X B35 &)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFITIE, JUEEEFRBETNILTHRREA gEERILL IR, &
WETHFERME RGN, LUkB|_ EERRH TR,

SYST_FAN1 CPUT_FAN
L e
[ CPU_FAN 2 B 5 P 4 o
[ ] O 3 | B
:llj . 4 | BREEIETEEEGR
= H
® @ 1
glgﬂ SYS_FAN
.- [
i
E=n ] ()

5) 3_FANS_1 (R4t R EEREIEE)
BRI B R BRI SR IR RE, —RE KL AIERIE R GG, XL EE AR
it REFEEETEERL HEME) BEERKEERIEE, MEREFREEHIR
THRIBHARUE A BEE R ThRE . RIUE TR R SRR, LUAR| HERBERE,

SYS_FAN213/4:
M | EX
1| B
2 | EEEEEEIR
3 | A
4 | BREIRTEEEGIM

RUBIEEEE K £

TGy
3_FANS_1
$REE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR BT 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFENE 24N 24N 24W 24W

« BSWE ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A T E a0 TIERE, HiR
Ed SRS BICPUL SR 2 R T,
o XU RIRREEH B, B E B IETE SR o

S -




6) 3_FANS_2 (R4t R ER/IIKRIERZIEE)
BT R KU e iR ZE R, —RIER L FERIA R G KE/IKER X EXUE/IKER
fREEA4-pinFH BRRIETT REMBEEEAE(ERLAEME), HEERREEHIIE,
MIE B R B EIEHNE B RE A s R Thee . BUUETAERME REBIHRX
B, PUAE] ERB AL IR B TR UK SRIA R M IN G, FHR EEEREN
i #E16 [BIOST2 PR E | - [Smart Fan 6] 91t AA.

SYS_FANS/6/7_PUMP:
| EX
1| B
2 | REEEEGIR
3 | FEAM
4 | BREIREEEEI

@ SYS_FANS/6/7_PUMP3Z ¥ 775 PMICIE BE IR ER TN BE o

7) CPU_OPT (CPUR B3/7K IR IEEE)
R IRIERE A4-pin, WIBEEGRIRIZIT, REMSTE AR R HIEME), BE
ERRBEHTIEE, RERSEHEEIEFIE TR SRR A B E R Thak,

BH | EX
1 pe:3iuliil
2 B 35 R o B
3 AR
4 Pk B 8 35 15 R A B

o EEE B ERNRIERE, B RCPUR R Fid A TIEIRE, HiR
B S A6t S BCPURE SR RS,
o IXLERCRARURFRIRIRRE S AEBR 2, B A B RRIETE SR Lo
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8) LED_C (B&Tu4R#2RGB Gen2 LED}T5%/RGB LED}T %3k < &% #5 )
B E ST 4RFERGB Gen2 LED/RGB LEDATARIEK L 3 & AR EE, 1T ERRIEHEA R 45050
TI4RFERGB Gen2 LEDATE:, fx AMA 3% 1L (51K 4F), LEDEIE 256, WA K148 4R #5050 RGB
LEDAT#(12VIG/R/B), S AR 2215 (121K45), WE RS H2m, EIRATHRFHEEIFHELR
PEBREISATSNRIFEEEEERLNER, RERREFERITRER,

[lzsze 5ae] [y

RGB LEDAT £ 4 Sk #H40 :

LED_C AT 4 72RCB Gen2 BH | EX
RGBLED #T# LEDATH

1 | 12v
o 2 e
[ 3 |R

[ 4

B

A[4372RCB Gen2 LEDAT 44
SHEM:

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data

3 | TEM
4 et

v2(3) V2(2) v2(4) v2(1)

@ RGB LEDAT&FEHK £

LED_C
@ BRATEHIEFITIRE, BEREMIEEN [FRINEENT 2 ] B,

o ABELEDETRE, i57E %I 4RTZRGB Gen1 LEDATEFA A 45 F2RGB Gen2 LED
K& ZR—MEEE,

o REWBKRE, BESWEEERBRNEIEXA, FEGRELZBRBERKE,
RIS RIEF IR,
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9) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (%R &%

£Hh)

xS EE IR L, RUERERNINIIEE

EC_TEMP2 I EC_TEMP1

i

I

o0

A A e I A =

10) DB_SENSE (R & #& il 5 FE)

IR RS IR T L, RGN ENERREHIIIEE

o0

oo

0
0

L

+—e DB_SENSE

) | EX
1 SENSOR IN
2 |
) | EX
1 BRE A
2 |

RERNLE

@ BAXREFRNNIEEEEREMIEEE [ FmINEENZE | - [FAN Control] BJEAR,

& RICH, B S WIS REE_EHIBRIERE R 25 N AR L 18 EE A B 4 BRI 25 1
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11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2M_SB/M2L_SB (M.2 SSD###8)
M.2 SSD43AM.2 SATA SSD&M.2 PCle SSD, RHERITEMINZM. 24EEFT #5228, M.215
TR IAMIEERAIDRE £ P55, 1B,2M.2 PCle SSDIiESHEM.2 SATA SSDE{ 2 SATARE £ £ [
MBS, BIEEWERAD, EEREMLE I [MEMEREY ] i,

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

M2A_CPU

110 80

E9) M2B_CPU I
110 80 s M,ZEZiatchCIick

O M2M_SB
110 80 il ®
M2A_CPU @ M2L_SB
M2B_CPU 110 80 il
N2M_SB
M2L_SB

c REM2SHRAFREFATEERBSRAPM.2EHE).
{EFABEM.2 SSDHY, iE B MMIM 28 F RIS EM G E M S A £, BT
M.2 SSDHIZR 3,

&EFHXYEMZ SSDRY, H191Z 42 W BERHEOM 253,

FEMIEIM2 S —

FEHUM 2SR —»

BER TS EIEM.2 SSDIEM M 24 FM. 271,

FHR—:

SERANGRT $+77 E4REIM. 2 EZ-Latch Click40, 1§ ERBHAFEUT, FHRSEFRERERIM.2
SSDMUMEIXENERFLAIZ F, #M.2 EZ-Latch PlusF B E1ZFLAIH £,

TR

TETAN 245 HE S HORHS, FE4M.2 SSDRLEIE T UM SR EE
@%ﬁ@&%ﬁ. SEE AR 25mmE S,

TR=.
$RJEM.2 SSDER AT, M 2 SSDIESERFEZE 1, BREMAEDSHANKE, &5
M.2 EZ-Latch Click-F BG83 R E R AR FLAL,
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M EM 2B E T FFHISSDL R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2M_SB v v X
M2L_SB v v v

o BEERHEMIESEFIFRAIM.2 EZLatch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23% & IRk i3t B
: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2 3%
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%:

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusElB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html

* EREH R

ab A
BER

ENFTERE, EKERACH R RBHRITIRR
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12) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0§&0)
IXEESATARE O Z #5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA FSATA 2.0/ SATA 1.0#14&, —/NSATAREO R &
ERE—SATAIR &, 83T Intel®7E 7 ZH AT IAMIEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10%% & FE 51,
HIBEMERAD, BEEREMINE I [MERERE | 19,

SATA3

[4]s]6]7]
== [—)[——]

BH | EX
HEA
TXP
TXN
FEA
RXN
RXP
FE A

SATA3 4/5/6/7

N|o|lalslw| )=

HERIHIRIKINEE, BEREMLE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration |
By AR,

13) BAT (sitt)
I EE R R ER B R 4 Tk AT R TR /R (I e TR A CMOS B (5130 : BHAKBIOSIZ B)FrERIFE 71,
LR AR AR, SIERCMOSHEHREIRSIRK, Elith Lt AR R E B,

B AT AR IR BR FE ith SR E BRCMOS $ 17z «

1. SRR, HIRBRRIEREL,

2. D R i ARt EEFR BT, SR 29— 4, (SIRER
IR R F 2 KH & B AL it R IE TR, IERE R
BRLYEFIH)

3. BRI,

BAT 4. B EBIREFEHF.

o BRI, iE 5w KR R R IR R AR IRL

- FEiREBAIEERERRESHREM, FERNESRRES AR,
« BRFERITERBMSAHERMESH, BRAMIERIAIER,

o RICHME, BESR B EIE®RORIERBIE L),

o EIHTORE B MUK LA AL,

-30-



14) F_PANEL (= # Bk 4% 15 EE)
EH ARSI IR K R MR, S—im ] USRI AR RIEF X REEER
K. B\, MR I BT KRR 2R B RIS TR TS, AR TFIRSHIIE i,
EERERTEE R STRIEYIE 5 (+1) 1o

FIRTE AT | (BT | [MVEHED
—— L]
N
F_PANEL = g < <
D uJ I.U
‘ o = aooao
oO & f/J (I)
Y . 1 T 2
1 ﬁ H ﬁ T T T 19

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

&
m
i
5

@ B S TR
AL

@ F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiF457RAT:

oA |15 | EREVENAERKNERETR. SREELIEITH, HTL
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRIRE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RT, MIARR
534185 | KT

« PW-RIRFFX:

I E RN RT S EREE R R 82, BRI EBIOSTE F g B I iR EN A
(BEHEMILEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN 935t BA)o

» SPEAK - Ff|W\ETRE:
EEEERILERT S ERA R . RS URERILE SR & BTN, B E
HEIHE, SE—MA,

« HD-FE&FNIEIETRAT:
1R ZE B LA AT 5 EAR BB B ERE TR AT, LA EREERE T NLSR,

« RES-RHKEBEF*:
EREZRMEILERT T EREE K (Reset) . LR G MM EEEEF A, 7
IR TEEF X ERETEHES.

« Cl- ERBHLAE# Fr Rt ISR
R R LA LR A T 56 R R B8, U I A R B SR TR, HEM Al
Ihee, EHEE GG TR E RS,

. NC' i—:yﬁﬁﬁo

AN A IR S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEAX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERETRKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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15) FTBT_40G (Intel® Thunderbolt™ 4§ (USB4® USB Type-C®#£1))

IO S FARAEDP R Thunderbolt™ 7~ 051, 48 RT LA FAFs #3245 i 3 AR B DP K Thunderbolt™
BRER, IEEOIEREThunderbolt & i S AT B IZEESQEMIME, EIFE, BTFPCEHIIIO0
BHRPRS, F AT B ZEM Thunderbolt" 1% & HE SR ERETRIEMPCI-ER ETE, ERILE
BIOSi%& & #2 FF i [ Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration | e TR ES , & 88— B R4
HEt, AT #5145120x2880@60 Hz with 24 bpp 4> #H 28, SLBRFF SZIFMI N PR IRIGET{EA
B REEMA AR, HiEO R 3EUSB4HIE B R A A E RERIZT, H A3 A TFUSB3.2
Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#1&, AT L E#EUSBIZEE ILEO,

16

-

FU3C_20G_1/FU3C_20G_2 (USB Type-Coi& M3 R3EEE, ST#$USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
SRR RS $5USB 3.2 Gen 224 FE AT H— M USBHEE D,

FU3C_20G_2

FU3C_20G_1 FU3C_20G_2
Z : % ] 2 L Fusc_206_t B | EX | EX
o o i 1 | vBUS 1| VBUS
= 2 X1+ 12 X2+
m—i 00O s 3 |- 13| TXe-
4 | BEbE 14| fEHIR
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 e
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2

(F) REXFEMFKCPUTIE,
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17) F_USB_FAN (2 & %4t R ER/7K 3R BRUSB 2.0 1FE 2% HR EE)
IEFT LU BRI B & R Gt XUR 17K SR B USB 2.0/ 1R EEIE K SR i 2 L HR I , LTI 2R FT I
R —H R 5 KU/ 7K R EE R ZAUSB 2.01 13 O # R H#EEE, —ZAUSBY B4R, AT
HAAUSBHEEO . USBYH RISHR E MEL 4, T B R LI o

USB 2,018 O3 R R EE

RYRE/
KRR

SYS_FANS_PUMP | ]

F_USB_FAN

BERGERBIKRR
USB 2.0/1. 4R EEFE < 2

AL A7,
MEELY

F_USB_FAN
) 9 e[ 1
10 e 2
RGRUB K FABEE : USB 2.0/1. 18 4 R HE -
B | EX BH | EX
1| R 1 IR (5V)
2 FE JE 53 R4 o B 2 IR (5V)
3 A B 3 USB DX-
4 Bk TR IE I 4 USB DY-
5 USB DX+
6 USB DY+
7| iR
8 a3 v
9 FoHEH
10 | ZiEH

HEFRUSBY RILIRAT, B S SR MAIRIRXH, FESRIRLBMmERIRE, &k
1ERUSBYH RISIREI R
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18) F_U32_1 (USB 3.2 Gen 1$& Q¥ RE E)
AR EE 32 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.084&, — MEEERT AR H A AUSBE O, HEEMANE2
A~USB 3.2 Gen 12 AMY3 53 ~TATEY RER, MU B R IEEHMX,

- :

mk;

T BH | ZX B | =X
@15-@?@ F U 1| vBUS 1| D2+
°e i O 1 2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2
o e i 3 | SSRX1+ 13 | st
— 4 | EE 14 | SSTx2+
=d 0O = 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-

6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEihA
R 17 | SSRx2+
8 | D 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D+ 19 | vBUS

10 TAER 20 THEH
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$=K BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERLEE
TREHIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBITH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST M IR _ERY4BFE LR, EI SR SRR XA, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLITELIE,

HZEIHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LIEEEFEHBIOS, ATLUE AR EMBIOSEH % Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 27 #BIOSIZ B F N EFHBIOSHIE 4, iIL AP REHNRIER S, BT IR
B e &7 BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus IR 8 F R G AL (SSENMER )R T EHBIOS, B EZEHEZEOMNUE,
$% T Q-Flash Plusiz$ABI S BEhFHF N BIRIES
ETHEQ-Flash&Q-Flash Plushyi¥4{ER A%, iIEEZ L E ML E Wl [ F~RINEEN 4L | - [BIOSE
HAENE | B9,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEMBRTRAMNBIOSKHIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/NDHIHIT, B RAHIIRIEMENR RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFMIEEE, BATRRLERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRE R EBHRENREARENATE, BREFRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIREREZH] FukiE,
« BBRCMOSIKEE, BESEE -5 - [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHZ4 | it M, SiEEH
=M & [BIOSTEFi% & | - Load Optimized Defaults | #i5t Ff.

o BERENIEEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> 3 X\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, =BT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBEILIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAEIREMETNILE A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SRR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE& L,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRIN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHRAEEEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRBDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER T,

BB ERERGAMBMETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, S
TSR

THR—:
BEREM, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H 5T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 14 EfEEBHEHBIVE,

SHE=.
HEERENABANHBITZRBEERENT R, SHNRNEFHEE IR, HEF

[H5E ] o

$R=.
VR, #NRSIEFIXGERE, SHA TENEEEEEEE [Intel RSTVMD Controller | 3K 3f
BEHRIT—SIHZNENERNERF. THRE, BHRERERFENTE,

I @ o Windows REEX L]

EREZENEDER

Intel RST

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA TRSHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ 23 | B#1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\O Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | BJi% & 4 [Enabled] ).

HER ]

LA EEE [EULA (APERUHMY) | = 2 HELAT, i53% [Accept] Z3EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), #EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERX{FIEHR AIE ELREMWRNIEF R TEERF
Ja, BT [R% | #AMHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, BELWARGDERE TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/\WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERHFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE fEEAK
51 HREAREY

RAIDE %t
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHE 22 2 >3 4
e ERHEFER | oo (AN EE @aABA)EE
RER NoEm | FERRMEE | e BER
2UsEThEE No Yes Yes Yes
EREE:

IR 45RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, #8ER S RIS KR LR EZITENEEH
=,

+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AR HiERMERE, BEAERESRERTENES,

* Windows RIERZERI LI N,

o AI_E MR A,

° Uﬁo

@ SRR 2 PCle SSD, T53% 5 EEM.2 SATA SSDEY R SATARE £ 4 FIAI R L R HEF

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADIEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

K55 iEA

10 PEI Core is started.

1" Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.
63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 IOH DXE initialization.

6A IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
91 Issue event to connect drivers.
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K55 WiEA

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

S -



Q3]

L]

B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K55 i

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gEF

K55 e

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K3 e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved

_43-




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P.L.R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smémice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppépewang EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diatddelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiopo, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
Kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloAoyeital XpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XU0VTQ EVAPUOVITPEV EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz—6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |wWw
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / BREEEER
E {7 EEEINE

(D) HUSE SR ZARDR A HE » RS - (A F] PSR B B SR ~ AT
B R AR 4

FHERIBRE © f&ﬂji%f’bﬁa‘éﬁﬂfﬂ%??
éfiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁf@iﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ > fEIKE S EHANUE (5%
B{EECE ~ R R %&’ﬁaﬁﬂf Fﬁe%’f* st 2 -

(03] @ﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ%&ﬁfﬁﬁ?

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L & AF83te 4 FX|= HUoME AL8SI=S M SHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ BE200NGW

ILict.

11011 23

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCCID: PD9BE20ONG

: Approved by PTA CCAH23Y10520T6

Canada ISED: TAC n0.:9.697/2023

C: 1000M-BE200NG 94
Australia ACMA: Tndia WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20230807704
Japan #F5&:

UATR028

Brazil: [R] 003-240052 Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

CcA

A 3/ [1] 0230105003
DAI08442
065382304423 5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RAIFRTE.
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52W53) &6GHz (P [South Korea NRRA:
indoor use only
(TP SRR
Applicant number: D080001 R-C-INT-BE200NGW
China CMIIT: 4

I . -
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ15349 (M) Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

HEE 2
QEEIA TR G2 FESLRMER] - Ik

HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BENR
AR

A & & Fayii=:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} o [} o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} [} ¢} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSS O R &k x ¢} ¢} ¢} o e}
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 HIMME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYRESEZIBENE RPN & BB GBIT 26572 MEMREER,
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Y, MIRE M A B R RE < (RIS H
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IR EER= R
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© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /BRAKRS)
AR B EWMERRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/
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